Nangarhar province, Afghanistan. 

Methodology: 

This is a retrospective non-comparative observational study done in Department Of 

Ophthalmology Nangarhar University Teaching Hospital  

The study was done between 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2019. 

Four hundred and Eighty-one consecutive patients (481) with VKC were the study group 

during the study period. Inclusion criteria were recurrent bilateral symptomatic VKC with 

conjunctival giant papillae formation at the superior tarsus and / or Limbus as the hallmark of the 

disease and the presence of persistent and recurrent symptoms of conjunctivitis.